1H21, Cofle expanded its robotization processes, leading to lower labour costs and

improving marginality.

Figure 35: 1H21 adjusted EBITDA composition

Source: Banca Profilo elaborations and estimates on Company data

1H21 net income at

€5.5mln (€3.9mln in

FY20)

In 1H21, EBIT reached €7.1mln, with 24.8% margin well above 14.5% a year earlier.

Net income moved up to €5.5mln from €1.7mln a year earlier and also higher than FY20

at €3.9mln.

8.5

17.1

7.8

10.4

1H20 1H21
OEM Aftermarket

16.4

27.5

+32%

+100%

-32.8%

-16.4% -2.1%
-1.0%

-21.2%

+1.7%

27.1%

EBITDA MARGIN

-20.6%

-2.8%
+1.0%

Initial Coverage

 40
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN THE U.S., AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

Table 4: 1H21 vs 1H20 Profit & Loss

Source: Banca Profilo elaborations and estimates on Company data

Operating net working

followed revenue

growth

Regarding the Balance Sheet, operating net working capital increased to €17.7mln at

the end of June 2021 from €13.8mln at the end of December 2020, yet reducing its

weight on revenue to 36% from 37% respectively. Stockpiling is a key strategy for Cofle

especially in a scenario of high uncertainty and rising raw materials costs.

Profit & Loss (€/mln) 1H20 1H21

Revenues 16.4 27.5

OEM 8.5 17.1

yoy 100%

% on total revenues 52% 62%

Aftermarket 7.8 10.4

yoy 32%

% on total revenues 48% 38%

Other revenues 0.7 1.2

Total revenues 17.0 28.7

yoy 68.3%

Change in inventories -0.8 0.0

Value of Production 16.3 28.7

76.4%

Raw materials (4.4) (9.4)

% on revenues 26% 33%

COGS (5.2) (9.4)

% on revenues 30% 33%

Gross margin 11.9 19.3

% on revenues 70% 67%

Service costs (3.2) (4.7)

% on revenues 19% 16%

Cost for the use of third-part assets (0.6) (0.6)

% on revenues 2% 2%

Labour costs (4.8) (5.9)

% on revenues 29% 22%

Other costs (0.3) (0.3)

% on revenues -2% -1%

EBITDA 2.9 7.8

margin 18.1% 27.2%

yoy 165.1%

Non Recurring items (0.8)

R&D Capitalization 0.3

IFRS 16 Adjustment 0.6 0.5

Adjusted EBITDA 3.5 7.8

margin 21.5% 27.1%

D&A (0.5) (0.7)

yoy 25.1%

Provision for risks (0.0)

EBIT 2.4 7.1

margin 14.5% 24.8%

EBT 2.4 7.4

margin 14.5% 25.6%

Taxes (0.7) (1.8)

Net profit 1.7 5.5

margin 10.4% 19.3%

Initial Coverage

 41
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN THE U.S., AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

Figure 36: Operating net working capital composition

Source: Banca Profilo elaborations and estimates on Company data

Adjusted net debt up to

€14.9mln to finance

Operating NWC needs

and new investments

At the end of June, adjusted net debt moved to €14.9mln from €12.7mln at the end of

December for operating net working capital needs and €1.8mln of investments. The

IFRS 16 adjustments stood at €4.5mln.

8.3
9.5

(4.5)

8.6

11.2

(6.0)

9.6

15.1

(7.0)

2019 2020 1H21